denominated in foreign currencies included in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Exchange rate exposure (in thousands)

 2024 2023

 US Dollars
Peruvian

Soles
Other

currencies
US Dollars

Peruvian
Soles

Other currencies

Assets

Cash  74,911 28,285 98 49,937 23,098 5
Financial assets from loans and receivables at
amortized cost

412,798  233,886 - 407,627 258,747 -

Other accounts receivable 100,607 3,164 1 106,599 - -
Other assets 38,450 255,055 - - 235,957 -

Total assets 626,766 520,390 99 564,163 517,802 5

Liabilities
Liabilities (1,198,322) (381,817) (280) (1,117,322) (363,492) (15)

Total liabilities (1,198,322) (381,817) (280) (1,117,322) (363,492) (15)

Net asset (liability) position in foreign currency
in the consolidated statement of financial
position

(571,556) 138,573 (181) (553,159) 154,310 (10)

The sensitivity of the liability position to different exchange rate variation scenarios is presented below:

PROMIGAS S.A. E.S.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Colombian Pesos, unless otherwise stated)

46  (Continues)

  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023

Variable Scenario XR Passive position COP  Variation   XR Passive position COP  Variation

XR USD/COP

High
(+10%)

4,850.07 (2,772,084)
$

(252,008)  4,204.26 (2,325,621)
$

(211,420)

Medium 4,409.15 (2,520,076)
  3,822.05 (2,114,201)

Low (-10%) 3,968.24 (2,268,069) $ 252,008  3,439.85 (1,902,781) $ 211,420

Hedge Accounting

The Company and its subsidiaries, through their risk strategy, aim to cover the risk exposure of its financial items
caused by the variation in the USD/COP exchange rate and prices in the electricity market, which include:
- Existing financial liabilities in foreign currency that are updated to their equivalent in U.S. dollars using the

closing rates
- Future transactions that comprise the portion of disbursement flows for gas purchases and transportation,

which will give rise to the recognition of revenues from gas commercialization and distribution activities.